EVALUATION OF ANTIOXIDANT AND
ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF Hordeum vulgare

METHANOLIC EXTRACT

NUR FAIZAH MOHAMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Evaluation of Antioxidant and
Antibacterial Activity of Hordeum Vulgare Methanolic Extract” was submitted by
Nur Faizah Mohamad, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was
approved by

Dr. Ida Muryany Binti Md Yasin
Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

h .

i) o ﬁ/

Puan Siti Noxazura i Jamal Dr. AsTizah Binti Mohd Aris
Project Coordinator Head of Biology School

Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

I[2/17



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am highly indebted towards my dearest supervisor, Dr. Ida Muryany Md. Yasin for
her continuous guidance, support and time that has been given to me throughout the
completion of this Final Year Project. Without her guidance, I surely would not have

been able to finish up this thesis.

Apart from that, I would like to express my sincere gratitude towards my laboratory
assistants that have been helping me enthusiastically without fail in completing my

lab work which are En. Zubir, En. Yusri, En. Khairol and En. Nazim.

I also would like to take this opportunity to thank both of my parents, my family
members as well as my friends for giving me their immense support and unceasing

encouragement throughout this journey.

(NUR FAIZAH MOHAMAD)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

14 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Hordeum vulgare

22  Antioxidant properties

23 Antimicrobial activity of plants metabolites against pathogenic bacteria

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1. Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
312 Methods
3.2.1 Extraction of Hordeum vulgare
3.2.2 Antioxidant test
3.2.2.1 Total Flavonoid Content
3.2.2.2 Total Phenolic Content
3.2.3 Agar well diffusion assay
33 Data analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Extraction of Hordeum vulgare
42  Antioxidant Test
4.2.1 Total Flavonoid Content
4.2.2 Total Phenolic Content
43  Agar well diffusion assay

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES

PAGE
v

v
v
v
v
v

W W N —

NN

10
10
10

10

11
11
11
11
12
13
14

15
16
16
20
24

28

30
38



ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF ANTIOXIDANT AND ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF
H. vuligare METHANOLIC EXTRACT

Nowadays, not much attention has been given to whole grains as a natural medicines
eventhough they possess the antioxidant and antimicrobial properties. The aim of this
study is to determine the antioxidant level of the H. vulgare extract as well as to evaluate
their antimicrobial activity. The quantification of total phenolic content and total
flavonoid content of the methanolic extract of H. vulgare was determined using the
Folin-Ciocalteu and aluminium chloride methods while the antimicrobial activity was
determined by agar well diffusion assay. The concentration of methanolic extract used
were 50 mg/ml, 100 mg/ml, 250 mg/ml and 500 mg/ml. From the result, the phenolic
content ranges from 0.010 + 0.001 mg GAE/g (lowest concentration is 50 mg/ml) to
0.182 + 0.062 mg GAE/g (highest concentration is 500 mg/ml) while the flavonoid
content ranges from 0.479 £+ 0.005 mg QE/g at the concentration 50 mg/ml to 1.585+
0.194 mg QE/g at the concentration of 500 mg/ml. For antimicrobial activity, the
inhibition zones of E. coli ranges from 9.67 mm to 15.67 mm, while S. aureus ranges
from 5.33 mm to 18.33 mm and Klebsiella sp. ranges from 13.00 mm to 16.33 mm at
different concentration starting from 50 mg/ml up to 500 mg/ml. However, the positive
control which is the Tetracycline showed inhibition zones ranging from 17.00 mm to
19.67 mm. Meanwhile, the negative control DMSO showed no inhibition zones at all.
In conclusion, H. vulgare methanolic extract was able to show antioxidant and
antimicrobial activity against pathogenic bacteria tested.

viii



