EVALUATION OF ANTIOXIDANT AND ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF *Hordeum vulgare* METHANOLIC EXTRACT

NUR FAIZAH MOHAMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Evaluation of Antioxidant and Antibacterial Activity of *Hordeum Vulgare* Methanolic Extract" was submitted by Nur Faizah Mohamad, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

things

Dr. Ida Muryany Binti Md Yasin Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Puan Siti Norazura Bihti Jamal Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

lizah

Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

1/3/19 Date:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am highly indebted towards my dearest supervisor, Dr. Ida Muryany Md. Yasin for her continuous guidance, support and time that has been given to me throughout the completion of this Final Year Project. Without her guidance, I surely would not have been able to finish up this thesis.

Apart from that, I would like to express my sincere gratitude towards my laboratory assistants that have been helping me enthusiastically without fail in completing my lab work which are En. Zubir, En. Yusri, En. Khairol and En. Nazim.

I also would like to take this opportunity to thank both of my parents, my family members as well as my friends for giving me their immense support and unceasing encouragement throughout this journey.

(NUR FAIZAH MOHAMAD)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKI TABI LIST LIST LIST ABST ABST	NOWLEDGEMENTS LE OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK	PAGE iv iv iv iv iv iv iv iv
CHA	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Significance of study	3
1.4	Objectives of study	3
CHA	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Hordeum vulgare	4
2.2	Antioxidant properties	4
2.3	Antimicrobial activity of plants metabolites against pathogenic bacteria	6
CHA	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	10
	3.1.1. Raw materials	10
	3.1.2 Chemicals	10
	3.1.3 Apparatus	10
3.2	Methods	11
	3.2.1 Extraction of <i>Hordeum vulgare</i>	11
	3.2.2 Antioxidant test	11
	3.2.2.1 Total Flavonoid Content	11
	3.2.3 A gar well diffusion assay	12
	3.3 Data analysis	14
CHA	PTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Extraction of <i>Hordeum vulgare</i>	15
4.2	Antioxidant Test	16
	4.2.1 Total Flavonoid Content	16
	4.2.2 Total Phenolic Content	20
4.3	Agar well diffusion assay	24
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		28
OFTED DECEDENCES		20
APPENDICES		30

ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF ANTIOXIDANT AND ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF *H. vulgare* METHANOLIC EXTRACT

Nowadays, not much attention has been given to whole grains as a natural medicines eventhough they possess the antioxidant and antimicrobial properties. The aim of this study is to determine the antioxidant level of the H. vulgare extract as well as to evaluate their antimicrobial activity. The quantification of total phenolic content and total flavonoid content of the methanolic extract of *H. vulgare* was determined using the Folin-Ciocalteu and aluminium chloride methods while the antimicrobial activity was determined by agar well diffusion assay. The concentration of methanolic extract used were 50 mg/ml, 100 mg/ml, 250 mg/ml and 500 mg/ml. From the result, the phenolic content ranges from 0.010 ± 0.001 mg GAE/g (lowest concentration is 50 mg/ml) to 0.182 ± 0.062 mg GAE/g (highest concentration is 500 mg/ml) while the flavonoid content ranges from 0.479 ± 0.005 mg QE/g at the concentration 50 mg/ml to $1.585\pm$ 0.194 mg OE/g at the concentration of 500 mg/ml. For antimicrobial activity, the inhibition zones of E. coli ranges from 9.67 mm to 15.67 mm, while S. aureus ranges from 5.33 mm to 18.33 mm and Klebsiella sp. ranges from 13.00 mm to 16.33 mm at different concentration starting from 50 mg/ml up to 500 mg/ml. However, the positive control which is the Tetracycline showed inhibition zones ranging from 17.00 mm to 19.67 mm. Meanwhile, the negative control DMSO showed no inhibition zones at all. In conclusion, H. vulgare methanolic extract was able to show antioxidant and antimicrobial activity against pathogenic bacteria tested.